exercise its power including the powers conferred by this Resolution, consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board and the Board be and is hereby authorized in its 

absolute discretion to create, offer, issue and allot on a preferential basis, from time to time, in one 

or more tranches, up to 34,89,719 (Thirty-Four Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred 

Nineteen Only) Convertible Share Warrants carrying an entitlement to subscribe to an equivalent 

number of Equity Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of 

Rs.130.50/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty and paise Fifty only) ((hereinafter referred to as

[...]

approval of the members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, approved the 

proposal for raising funds by way of issuance and allotment of upto 9,00,000 (Nine Lakhs) Equity 

Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and up to 34,89,719  Thirty-Four Lakh 

Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Nineteen Only) Convertible Share Warrants which can be 

convertible into 34,89,719  of equity shares upon exercise of conversion option  on preferential basis 

to the Promoters and Non-Promoter Investors mentioned in the resolution Nos. 1 &2 . 

Since the Company is a listed Company, the proposed Preferential Issue is in terms of the provisions

[...]

price of Rs.140.50 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty and Paise Fifty)(being not less than the price 

calculated in terms of ICDR Regulations) to Promoters and Non-Promoter Investors on a preferential 

basis. 

C. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities;  

Rs.61,67,55,520/- (Rupees Sixty-One crores Sixty-Seven lakhs Fifty-five thousand Five hundred and 

Twenty Only)  

D. Intention of promoters / directors / key managerial personnel to subscribe to the offer: 

Promoters / Persons of Promoter Group are participating in this preferential issue by subscribing to 

10,89,719 convertible share warrants i.e.

[...]

Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022, the minimum price for the preferential issue of each 

equity share to be issued shall be a price, being higher of the following: 

i. Average of 90 trading days of volume weighted average price of the Equity Shares quoted on 

the BSE preceding the Relevant Date is Rs.132.37 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty-two 

paise Thirty-seven only); or 

ii. Average of 10 trading days of volume weighted average price of the Equity Shares quoted on 

the BSE preceding the Relevant Date is Rs. 140.19/- (Rupees One Hundred and forty Paise 

Nineteen only); or 

iii. the floor price arrived by an Independent Registered Valuer, (“Valuation Report dated 

17.01.2024”) in terms of the provisions regulation 166A of the Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018 is Rs.108.46/- (Rupees One Hundred Eight and Forty-Six Paise only). 

Taking into consideration the highest price out of the above three prices the Board has fixed the floor 

price as Rs. 140.50 /- (Rupees One Hundred Forty and Paise Fifty only) per equity share and the said 

price fixed by the Board is highest of the above prices calculated in terms of the ICDR Regulation and